



TANGGAPAN NG SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD Lungsod ng Naga

City Hall Compound, J. Miranda Avenue, Naga City, 4400

www.naga.gov.ph /sp@naga.gov.ph
205-2980 local 2060



ORDER OF BUSINESS

FOR THE 64^{TH} REGULAR SESSION OF THE 13^{TH} SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD ON TUESDAY, OCTOBER 27, 2020, 9:00 A.M. AT THE SANGGUNIAN SESSION HALL, CITY HALL, NAGA CITY:-

I. ROLL CALL

Hon. Cecilia B. Veluz-De Asis - City Vice Mayor & Presiding Officer Hon. Ghiel G. Rosales - City Councilor Hon. Joselito S.A. del Rosario - City Councilor Hon. Gregorio R. Abonal - City Councilor Hon. Mila S.D. Raquid-Arroyo - City Councilor Hon. Elmer S. Baldemoro - City Councilor Hon. Vidal P. Castillo - City Councilor Hon. Salvador M. del Castillo - City Councilor Hon. Jose C. Rañola - City Councilor Hon. Jose B. Perez - City Councilor Hon. Jessie R. Albeus - City Councilor Hon. Antonio B. Beltran - City Councilor Hon. Mary Kyle Francine B. Tripulca - City Councilor

XXX XXX XXX

II. PRAYER

- III. PAMBANSANG AWIT
- IV. PRIVILEGE TIME
- V. READING AND APPROVAL OF THE ORDER OF BUSINESS
- VI. ORDER OF BUSINESS

A. SPECIAL BUSINESS OR ORDER

1. 1st Indorsement dated October 21, 2020 from the City Budget Officer forwarding the Annual Budget of Sangguniang Kabataan of Barangay Dayangdang, Naga City for the calendar Year from January 1 to December 31, 2020, involving the amount Five Hundred Seventy Two Thousand Five Hundred Eighty Seven & 70/100 (P572,587.40);

B. UNFINISHED BUSINESS

- 1. Letter dated October 20, 2020, of SP Secretary inviting Dr. Vito C. Borja II, City Health Officer, inviting him to the regular session to expound the analytics of Covid-19 cases in Naga City;
- 2. Letter dated October 21, 2020, of Mr. Mariano B. de Guzman, CESO VI, Asst. Schools Division Superintendent and Officer-in-Charge, Office of the Schools Division Superintendent, submitting documents containing data being requested by the Sangguniang Panlungsod;
- 3. Letter dated October 22, 2020, of Mr. Mario A. Danga, President, Naga Goa Lagonoy Sabang Caramoan Jeepney Operators Association (NAGLASCOA) appealing to accept their temporary PUJ terminal (loading and unloading) in Barangay Triangulo on the property owned by Mr. Romy Tan;
- 4. Letter dated October 23, 2020 of Mr. Wilfredo B. Prilles, Jr., City Planning and Development Officer, reiterating their position on the appeal of Enjoy realty and Development for alteration of Plans of Parkview Village and Parkview Executive Townhomes expressed in their November 29, 2018, letter to the Sanggunian and recommend the following steps as required under Ord No. 2017-097 which directs them to convene a general assembly where ERDC will present and discuss its proposed alteration plan, and the minutes of which will be transmitted to the Sanggunian to guide its decision on the matter;
- 5. Letter dated October 13, 2020 of Mr. Frank M. Mendoza, Acting City Administrator, requesting for the passage of a resolution detailing the terms of the loan from the Development Bank of the Philippines as per the attached term sheet which shall form part of the resolution in addition for granting authority to the City Mayor to contract the loan;
- 6. Committee Report: Committee on Education dated October 21, 2020 (13th SP CH 2020-04);
- 7. Committee Report: Committee on Blue Ribbon & Administrative Cases dated October 20, 2020 (13th SP CH 2020-03);
 - A. Mr. Marc Hernandez de Guzman versus, P/Bgy. Veronica Panganiban, Administrative Order #2020-03, For: Grave Misconduct, Dishonesty & Conduct Unbecoming of Public Official, with the proposed resolution on the decision on the case entitled: "Resolution Dismissing Administrative Order 2020-03, for Grave Misconduct Dishonesty & Conduct Unbecoming of Public Official against P/Bgy. Veronica Panganiban, Respondent, filed by Mr. Marc Hernandez de Guzman, Complainant all of Bgy. San Isidro, city of Naga,

for lack of interest of the complainant to submit a verified complaint and a certification of Non-Forum Shopping";

8. Committee Report: Committee on Transport dated October 21, 2020 (13th SP CH 2020-10);

C. NEW BUSINESS

- 1. Proposed ordinance (Authored by Hon. Salvador M. del Castillo), entitled: "An ordinance regulating the land filling/back filling, activity in the City of Naga providing penalties for violation thereof", with note of the City Mayor "1) I favorably endorse this proposed ordinance, 2) feel free to alter modify the same as long as the ff. or additional objectives are achieved: a) that no adverse impact such as flood will befall the adjoining/neighboring communities by reason of the dumping/subd., development, b) for subdivision, that there is an outfall";
- 2. Letter dated October 9, 2020 of His Honor, the City Mayor, requesting for a resolution authorizing the undersigned to negotiate with Heirs of Vicente Roco, Jr. for possible acquisition of a parcel of land with an area of 1,180 square meters registered in the name of the Patriarch, with TCT No. 501, located at Barangay Igualdad, this city;
- 3. Letter dated October 21, 2020 of His Honor, the City Mayor, requesting for the passage of an ordinance reverting to unappropriated balance the appropriations for personal services of ten departments and offices of the city government in the amount of P9,446,530.00 to personal services accounts of Our Lady of Lourdes Infirmary, the City health Office and the Naga City Hospital including its Emergency Medical Service to cover the salary adjustment of nurses in the said city government facilities pursuant to Budget Circular No. 2020-4;
- 4. Letter dated October 22, 2020 of Mr. Romeo Cuerva, President, PATDOA, requesting that the Special Franchise of tricycle 028 in the name of Lydia G. Pillora be cancelled considering that she is no longer interested in maintaining this;
- 5. Letter dated October 21, 2020 of Ms. Christina A. Rebancos of Liberty Village, San Rafael, Cararayan,

- this city, requesting for an e-trike franchise for her husband;
- 6. Letter dated October 21, 2020 of Mr. Dennis Rebancos of Bgy. Cararayan, asking for help to acquire e-trike franchise for his livelihood;
- 7. 1st Indorsement dated October 13, 2020 of P/Bgy. Elsa B. Carmona of Tabuco, this city, forwarding Barangay Ordinance No. 3, Series of 2020, for review and approval;
- 8. 1st Indorsement dated October 21, 2020 from the City Budget Officer forwarding the Annual Budget of Sangguniang Kabataan of Barangay Cararayan, Naga City for the calendar year from January 1 to December 31, 2021, involving the amount One Million Five Hundred Seventy Five Thousand Five Hundred Sixty One & 40/100 (P1,575,561.40);
- 9. 1st Indorsement dated October 21, 2020 from the City Budget Officer forwarding the Barangay Annual Budget of Barangay Cararayan, Naga City, for the calendar Year from January 1 to December 31, 2021, involving the amount of Fifteen Million Seven Hundred Fifty Five Thousand Six Hundred Fourteen Pesos (P15,755,614.00);
- 10. 1st Indorsement dated October 22, 2020 from the City Budget Officer forwarding the Barangay Annual Budget of Barangay Peñafrancia, Naga City, for the calendar Year from January 1 to December 31, 2021, involving the amount of Seven Million Three Hundred Sixteen Thousand Eighty Four (P7,316,084.00);

D. OTHER MATTERS

1. Advisory from the Department of Budget and Management dated July 23, 2020, reiterating: "In order to ensure that funds from the LGSF-FA are released to the KGUs within the Fiscal Year, the deadline for the submission of request shall be on or before June 30, 2020", as a response to SP Resolution 2020-290;